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1. Basic Data Project Number: 53103-001
Project Name Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility 

Coordination Office-Leveraging 
Infrastructure for Sustainable 
Development

Department/Division PARD/PLCO

Nature of Activity Policy Advice Executing Agency Asian Development Bank
Modality Regular

Country REG (COO, FIJ, FSM, KIR, NAU, NIU,
PAL, RMI, SAM, SOL, TON, TUV, 
VAN)

2. Sector Subsector(s)     ADB Financing ($ million)
Transport Transport policies and institutional development 0.70

Energy Energy sector development and institutional reform 0.60
Information and 
communication 
technology

ICT strategy and policy, and capacity development 0.20

Water and other urban
infrastructure and 
services

Other urban services 0.50

Total 2.00
qq

3. Operational Priorities Climate Change Information

 Accelerating progress in gender equality

 Tackling climate change, building climate and disaster 
resilience, and enhancing environmental sustainability

 Making cities more livable

 Strengthening governance and institutional capacity

 Fostering regional cooperation and integration

Climate Change impact on the Project Low

ADB Financing

Adaptation ($ million) 0.05

Mitigation ($ million) 0.05

Cofinancing

Adaptation ($ million) 0.20

Mitigation ($ million) 0.20

Sustainable Development Goals Gender Equity and Mainstreaming
SDG 1.a
SDG 5.b
SDG 6.1, 6.2
SDG 7.1, 7.2, 7.a
SDG 9.c
SDG 11.2
SDG 12.5
SDG 13.a

Some gender elements (SGE)

Poverty Targeting
General Intervention on Poverty

4. Risk Categorization Complex 
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5. Safeguard Categorization Safeguard Policy Statement does not apply
qq
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ADB 2.00
    Knowledge and Support technical assistance: Technical Assistance 
Special Fund

2.00

Cofinancing 7.09
    Government of Australia (Full ADB Administration) 4.09
    New Zealand (Full ADB Administration) 3.00

Counterpart 0.00
    None 0.00

Total 9.09

  
Currency of ADB Financing: US Dollar 
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I. INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The knowledge and support technical assistance (TA) will support the Pacific Region 
Infrastructure Facility (PRIF) by continuing to resource the coordination and technical assistance 
activities of the PRIF coordination office for another 4 years, from November 2019 to October 
2023. The TA design is based on review of PRIF’s current phase and consultation with PRIF 
partners.1 Cofinanced by multiple partners, PRIF is an investment coordination and technical 
assistance facility that supports the planning, prioritization, coordination, and management of 
infrastructure in the Pacific. PRIF aims to improve development effectiveness and the 
sustainability of infrastructure investments in Pacific island member countries2 by (i) strengthening 
coordination among PRIF partners, (ii) improving infrastructure policies and regulation, and (iii) 
improving infrastructure planning and management. A PRIF management committee provides 
strategic oversight of PRIF activities, based on governance arrangements in the PRIF charter. 
PRIF partners chair the management committee on a rotational basis. The PRIF coordination 
office is located in the Pacific Liaison and Coordination Office of the Asian Development Bank 
(ADB). The coordination office supports enhanced coordination and provides short-term TA to 
respond to requests from PRIF partners and member countries.  
 
2. The TA is consistent with Strategy 2030’s focus on infrastructure as a key development 
priority in its aim to tackle climate change, build disaster resilience, make cities more livable, 
strengthen capacity, and foster regional cooperation and integration.3 The TA is also consistent 
with ADB’s Pacific Approach 2016–2020, with its focus on reducing costs, managing risk, and 
enabling value creation.4 The TA is included in the Pacific regional operations business plan, 
2019–2021 as a 2019 nonlending activity.5 
 

II. ISSUES 
 
3. PRIF member countries face several challenges in infrastructure planning, financing and 
management. Member countries are remote and have small populations, precluding economies 
of scale in infrastructure delivery and management. Given their narrow economic base, member 
countries rely heavily on development aid and remittances. They also face frequent natural 
disasters and climate change, resulting in additional unplanned costs. Policy, institutional, and 
capacity issues also negatively affect performance and sustainability of investment. 6 
Infrastructure investment and service delivery in Pacific island countries lag well behind global 
and Asian averages. ADB estimates that the Pacific region requires $3.1 billion annually to fully 
address its infrastructure needs.7 Development partners active in the Pacific have responded to 
the region’s challenges by (i) establishing PRIF in 2008, to provide better coordinated support to 
PRIF member countries, (ii) significantly increasing available finance to Pacific island countries, 
and (iii) providing long-term capacity development. 

 
1 The PRIF partners are the Asian Development Bank (ADB), Australian Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade, 

European Union, European Investment Bank, Japan International Cooperation Agency, New Zealand Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs and Trade, United States Department of State, and the World Bank Group. 

2  The 13 PRIF member countries are the Cook Islands, the Federated States of Micronesia, Fiji, Kiribati, the Marshall 
Islands, Nauru, Niue, Palau, Samoa, Solomon Islands, Tonga, Tuvalu, and Vanuatu. PRIF does not cover Papua 
New Guinea. 

3 ADB. 2018. Strategy 2030: Achieving a Prosperous, Inclusive, Resilient, and Sustainable Asia and the Pacific. 
Manila. 

4 ADB. 2016. Pacific Approach 2016–2020. Manila. 
5 The TA first appeared in the business opportunities section of ADB’s website on 18 July 2019. 
6 World Bank. 2007. The Pacific Infrastructure Challenge. Washington, DC. 
7 ADB. 2017. Meeting Asia’s Infrastructure Needs. Manila (p. xi). 
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4. Some of the key achievements of PRIF since its establishment in 2008 include: (i) 
facilitation of strategic engagement between development partners in the Pacific, (ii) helping 
member countries plan infrastructure investments and maintenance needs, (iii) providing a 
platform for technical experts from PRIF partners in sector working groups to develop common 
approaches to sectoral challenges, (iv) supporting regional organizations such as the Pacific 
Power Association and the Pacific Water and Wastewater Association, (v) leading applied 
research on engineering solutions for local Pacific conditions, and (vi) rapidly mobilizing technical 
resources immediately after disasters.8 While the coordination effort of development partners has 
significantly improved over recent years, the recent and proposed scaling up of financial 
resources by development partners in the Pacific will require ongoing, long-term, and regionally 
focused coordination and support for infrastructure planning, financing and management. 
 
5. PRIF’s first phase (August 2009–April  2013) comprised a secretariat in the World Bank 
Sydney office and a TA support facility at ADB’s Pacific Liaison and Coordination Office in Sydney. 
The current phase (April 2013–October 2019) is being implemented by the PRIF coordination 
office under a single ADB TA providing secretariat services and TA.9 
 
6. A 2019 strategic review of the PRIF, commissioned by ADB’s Pacific Department in 2018, 
found PRIF to be an example of best practice in coordination among development partners.10 The 
review found that PRIF’s activities have (i) reduced duplication of effort, (ii) supported 
opportunities for collaboration, (iii) helped identify and scope projects of interest to all PRIF 
partners, and (iv) facilitated a more open and cooperative donor environment. Key lessons from 
this and previous reviews that have guided TA design include: (i) PRIF should strengthen its 
strategic engagement with member countries on upstream infrastructure planning, priority setting, 
financing, and asset management; (ii) the PRIF coordination office should intensify benchmarking 
efforts, including strengthening data on infrastructure in the Pacific and engaging PRIF partners 
on results; (iii) PRIF partner coordination through sector working groups and the PRIF 
management committee should remain a core function of the coordination office; and (iv) PRIF 
partners and the coordination office should continue to support opportunities for greater private 
sector participation alongside individual development partners and the Pacific Private Sector 
Development Initiative.11 
 

III. THE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 
 
A. Impact and Outcome 
 
7. The TA is aligned with the following impact: quality and coverage of infrastructure 
investments and service delivery in PRIF member countries improved (footnote 2). The TA will 

 
8 Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility: A Decade of Achievements (accessible from the list of linked documents in 

Appendix 3) presents some of the achievements of PRIF over the past decade. 
9 PRIF is currently implemented through ADB. 2013: Technical Assistance for Establishment of the Pacific Region 

Infrastructure Facility Coordination Office. Manila (TA 8345-REG). The current TA is nearing completion and has 
mostly utilized the $13.15 million agreed finance. 

10 ADB. Strategic Review of the Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility. Unpublished. 
11 ADB. 2015. PRIF Operational and Governance Review of the PRIF. Manila; ADB. 2018. PRIF Review of Optimum 

Operating Model. Manila; and ADB. 2019. Strategic Policy Review of the PRIF. Manila. ADB. 2013. Technical 
assistance for the Pacific Private Sector Development Initiative, Phase III. Manila (TA 8378-REG) is an ADB regional 
TA which focused on financing growth, business law reform, state owned enterprise reform, public–private 
partnerships, women's economic empowerment, and competition policy. 
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have the following outcome: comprehensive and coordinated project and TA support on 
infrastructure investments provided by PRIF partners.12 
 
B. Outputs, Methods, and Activities 
 
8. The TA will continue to support PRIF coordination office activities.13 The outputs of the TA 
are as follows. 
 
9. Output 1: Coordination of Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility partner 
infrastructure investments in the Pacific further enhanced. The coordination office will help 
to align and coordinate PRIF partner infrastructure investments in collaboration with member 
countries, PRIF partners, and other regional stakeholders. The coordination office will facilitate 
and support PRIF partners by (i) coordinating strategic engagement between partners; (ii) 
preparing and implementing a work plan approved by the PRIF management committee; (iii) 
identifying strategic infrastructure issues; (iv) supporting and facilitating sector and crosscutting 
theme working groups; (v) facilitating increased cofinancing activities; (vi) monitoring and 
evaluation; and (vii) undertaking communications activities, including a strategy and PRIF website. 
 
10. Output 2: Technical advice on infrastructure development and sustainable 
infrastructure management provided to Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility partners and 
member countries. The coordination office will manage the provision of technical advice to PRIF 
partners and member countries on (i) infrastructure plans and planning frameworks; (ii) 
infrastructure policy and regulatory advice; (iii) strategies and research on infrastructure sectors 
and crosscutting themes; (iv) project implementation and coordination advice; (v) infrastructure 
management advice, including asset management, maintenance, and budget frameworks; and 
(vi) issues such as performance benchmarking, project scoping, innovative technologies, and 
private sector participation.14  The coordination office may also provide technical advice and 
support on crosscutting themes such as gender, climate change, and disaster risk preparedness 
and response. The coordination office will provide quality assurance of TA support, drawing on 
expertise from PRIF partner sector working group members and specialist short-term technical 
consultants. The TA may also pilot test community-based solutions and local materials, including 
designing, implementing, monitoring, and evaluating the potential to scale up and replicate the 
pilot approaches (para. 17). 
 
11. It is expected that member countries will continue to improve the quality of their public 
expenditure, maintain or increase budget allocation for infrastructure refurbishment and 
maintenance, use infrastructure planning documents, and continue to demand external advisory 
services. PRIF partners are expected to remain committed to increased coordination and 
cofinancing. The major risks are (i) PRIF member country government agencies have limited 
capacity to implement infrastructure plans, (ii) data availability and quality for analyses is poor, (iii) 
PRIF partner commitment to strengthening coordination and cofinancing declines, and (iv) PRIF 
partners do not allocate sufficient resources to accompany coordination office support and TA, or 
for cofinancing and project investment. The TA will mitigate major risks by (i) refining the 
infrastructure planning process to recognize and address capacity constraints, (ii) providing 
capacity development activities alongside TA within the constraints of the TA budget, (iii) helping 

 
12 The design and monitoring framework is in Appendix 1. 
13 TA is preferred over a grant-financed project approach because of the demand driven nature and policy focus of the 

proposed activities.. 
14 Economic infrastructure sectors are (i) energy, (ii) information and communication technology, (iii) transport, (iv) 

urban development, and (v) water supply and sanitation. Crosscutting themes include (i) climate change and disaster 
risk, (ii) private sector participation, (iii) gender and inclusion, and (iv) sustainable infrastructure management. 



4 

 

member countries improve data availability and quality, and (iv) facilitating ongoing dialogue at all 
levels within PRIF partners. 
 
C. Cost and Financing 
 
12. The TA is estimated to cost $9.09 million, of which (i) $2.00 million (22.0%) will be financed 
on a grant basis by ADB’s Technical Assistance Special Fund ($1.00 million from TASF 6 and 
$1.00 million from TASF-other sources), (ii) $4.09 million (45.0%) will be financed on a grant basis 
by the Government of Australia, and (iii) $3.00 million (33.0%) will be financed on a grant basis 
by the Government of New Zealand.15 ADB will administer the grants and additional cofinancing 
is anticipated.16 PRIF partners will also explore opportunities to provide in-kind contributions, 
including financing and implementing parallel technical activities and individual consultant roles. 
PRIF member countries will provide counterpart support in the form of country data, office 
accommodation, counterpart staff and other in-kind contributions. The key expenditure items are 
listed in Appendix 2. 
 
D. Implementation Arrangements 
 
13. ADB will be the executing agency of the TA. ADB’s Pacific Department will administer and 
implement the TA through the PRIF coordination office over 48 months, from 1 November 2019 
to 31 October 2023. It is anticipated that a new phase could be explored in mid-2022 to ensure 
continuity. 
  
14. ADB will engage consultants and procure nonconsulting services, equipment, and 
materials, following ADB Procurement Policy (2017, as amended from time to time) and its 
associated project administration and staff instructions. ADB will disburse the proceeds of the TA 
in line with ADB’s Technical Assistance Disbursement Handbook (2010, as amended from time 
to time). The coordination office will not undertake activities in member countries until no-objection 
letters are obtained. Upon TA completion, ADB will transfer equipment and materials either to 
subsequent phases of PRIF TA or to member countries, as determined by the PRIF management 
committee. Training and workshops will be implemented through consultants’ contracts. The 
implementation arrangements are summarized in the table below. 
 

Implementation Arrangements 
Aspects Arrangements 
Indicative implementation 
period 

November 2019–October 2023 

Indicative completion date 31 October 2023 
Executing agency ADB  
Implementing agencies Pacific Department 
Consultants ADB will recruit a team of core consultants for the PRIF coordination 

office using advance contracting.  
Other individual consultants and consulting firms will be selected and 
engaged by ADB, with the support of the PRIF coordination office’s 
core consultants.  
Individual international consultants and 
national consultants using ICS 

360 
person-
months 

$4.90 
million 

 
15 The grant contribution from the Government of New Zealand was received and converted to United States dollars 

on 28 June 2019. 
16 The Department of State of the United States is exploring the potential to provide $2.00 million of grant finance. 



5 

 

Firms using QCBS with a 90:10 ratio, CQS 
for specialized small-scale assignments, or 
direct contracting in accordance with ADB 
guidelines (see para. 15 for details of 
proposed direct contracting). 
 

 $1.05 
million 

Procurement Nonconsulting services, minor civil works (i.e. for pilot testing) and 
goods (i.e. equipment, furniture and materials for the coordination 
office) will be procured by ADB, with the support of the PRIF 
coordination office core consultants, following ADB Procurement Policy 
(2017, as amended from time to time) and its associated project 
administration and staff instructions. The cost estimate in Appendix 2 
presents key expenditure items. 
 

Disbursement The TA resources will be disbursed following ADB’s Technical 
Assistance Disbursement Handbook (2010, as amended from time to 
time), and in accordance with the agreed cost sharing ratios, although 
ADB may, in consultation with cofinanciers, use its discretion in 
determining which funding sources should be utilized first.   

Advance contracting Advance contracting will be used for PRIF coordination office core 
consultant recruitment and procurement of other minor office expenses. 
  

Asset turnover or disposal 
arrangement upon TA 
completion 

Equipment and materials will either be transferred to subsequent TA 
phases or provided to member countries, as determined by the PRIF 
management committee. 
 

ADB = Asian Development Bank, CQS = consultants’ selection qualification, ICS = international competitive bidding, 
PRIF = Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility, QCBS = quality- and cost-based selection, TA = technical assistance. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 
 

15. Consulting services. The TA will require 241 person-months of international consultants, 
119 person-months of national consultants, and the services of consulting firms. ADB will recruit 
up to six full-time consultants—four international (176 person-months) and two national (88 
person-months)—and one part-time national consultant (16 person-months) for the PRIF 
coordination office core team using individual consultant selection. The PRIF coordination office 
core team will include a team leader, an infrastructure economist, two technical assistance officers, 
a secretariat and communications coordinator, an operations and finance officer, a part-time 
monitoring and evaluation specialist. The terms of reference for the core consultant team are 
accessible from Appendix 3. Specialist short-term consultants and consulting firms will be 
recruited to support the coordination office core team and provide technical expertise for on 
demand assignments requested by PRIF partners or member countries. The requirements for 
each type of expertise and the length of engagement will vary according to the scope of work and 
sectoral focus. The specialist individual consultants and firms will be recruited using a combination 
of individual consultant selection, framework agreement assignments, quality- and cost-based 
selection, and consultant’s selection qualification. The coordination office core team will prepare 
the terms of reference for assignments by specialist consultants and firms and submit them for 
endorsement by the PRIF management committee and ADB TA supervising unit. Direct 
contracting will be used to contract GHD Limited (GHD NZ) for the future monitoring phase of 
Road Pavement Design and Pavement Trials for the Pacific Region, subject to satisfactory 
performance of the current assignment.17 

 
17 GHD Limited (GHD NZ) was recruited using consultant selection qualification on 15 April 2019 for a contract value 

of $147,022. The estimated value of the potential future assignment is about $200,000. Consistent with the Staff 
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16. Work planning and monitoring. The coordination office’s team leader will prepare a 
strategic work plan in close collaboration with the core consulting team and the PRIF management 
committee. The requirements of the strategic workplan will be specified by the management 
committee. The management committee will approve the coordination office’s strategic work plan 
and annual updates. The coordination office will prepare quarterly progress reports and annual 
reports for the management committee in an agreed format, outlining the activities undertaken, 
progress towards targets, alignment with the TA requirements, financial reconciliation, and issues 
or risks. Sector working groups will comprise technical sector specialists from the PRIF partners. 
The lead sector coordinators will guide the coordination office’s sector work. The coordination 
office will prepare a results framework to be approved by the management committee and report 
quarterly and annually against the results framework. The coordination office will conceptualize 
new technical assistance and knowledge activities in collaboration with sector working groups, for 
management committee approval. The coordination office will prepare a tailored dissemination 
plan when conceptualizing each knowledge activity. 
 
17. Pilot testing. PRIF’s research focus may require pilot testing potential project approaches 
to test local materials, low cost solutions, and other small-scale project approaches. During the 
current phase of the TA, several studies have been prepared that explored new and innovative 
technology, material and approaches that support community-based, local and low cost solutions. 
Some examples where pilot testing could be beneficial include: Road Pavement Design and 
Pavement Trials for the Pacific Region, and Affordable Coastal Protection in the Pacific Islands. 
Pilot testing of the recommendations from these studies would provide the opportunity to scale 
up and include these solutions in PRIF partner and community projects. All pilot testing will be 
agreed with the government in a confirmed aide-mémoire or signed memorandum of 
understanding. The proposed pilot testing activities will not result in any potential adverse 
environmental or social impacts.18 
 
18. Social media and websites. The current PRIF TA developed and maintains a website 
and social media presence.19 The coordination office and a specialist web services firm funded 
by the TA will continue to maintain the website. ADB will negotiate suitable arrangements with 
PRIF partners for maintaining the website and social media after TA completion. 
 
19. Cofinancier requirements. Consistent with the cofinancing agreements, ADB will provide 
to each cofinancier (i) annual reports on implementation of the TA activities; (ii) unaudited annual 
financial statements showing receipts, income, and expenditures under the TA account after the 
end of each fiscal year; and (iii) a terminal financial statement showing receipts, income, and 
expenditures under the TA and any remaining balance after the TA’s financial closure. ADB’s 
external auditor may undertake audits of annual financial statements at the cofinanciers’ request. 
The cost of external audits will be charged to the TA account and is in the TA’s financing plan. 
 
  

 
Instruction for ADB-Administered Consulting Services, (i) the initial request for proposal for the current phase in early 
2019 outlined the prospect of downstream work, (ii) the potential for continuation was considered in evaluation, and 
(iii) the downstream assignment would not be substantially larger in value than the original phase. 

18 Information on pilot testing is accessible from Appendix 3. Consistent with ADB staff instructions, the pilot-testing 
activities will (i) not exceed 30% of the estimated ADB financing amount; (ii) not result in any potential adverse 
environmental and/or social impacts, include only activities that are category C for social and environment 
safeguards; (iii) will comprise works, goods, and services for pilot testing covered by a procurement plan; and (iv) 
only commence after pilot-testing sites, permits, and clearances, and treatment of assets are agreed between ADB 
and the country executing agency for the specific pilot test prior. 

19 The PRIF website (www.theprif.org) and social media follow the Guidelines on Social Media at ADB and the Branding 
Tool Kit. 
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IV. THE PRESIDENT’S DECISION 
 
20. The President, acting under the authority delegated by the Board, has approved (i) the 
Asian Development Bank (ADB) administering a portion of technical assistance not exceeding 
the equivalent of $4,089,000 to be financed on a grant basis by the Government of Australia; (ii) 
ADB administering a portion of technical assistance not exceeding the equivalent of $3,003,750 
to be financed on a grant basis by the Government of New Zealand; and (iii) ADB providing the 
balance not exceeding the equivalent of $2,000,000 on a grant basis for the Pacific Region 
Infrastructure Facility Coordination Office—Leveraging Infrastructure for Sustainable 
Development, and hereby reports this action to the Board. 
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DESIGN AND MONITORING FRAMEWORK 
 
Impact the TA is Aligned with 
Quality and coverage of infrastructure investments and service delivery in PRIF member countries 
improveda 

 

Results Chain  

Performance Indicators with 
Targets and Baselines  

Data Sources and 
Reporting 

Mechanisms  Risks  
Outcome 
Comprehensive 
and coordinated 
project and TA 
support on 
infrastructure 
investments 
provided by PRIF 
partners  

By 2023: 
a. Cofinancing for ADB 
infrastructure TA and projects in 
the Pacific is increased by 25% 
(2018 baseline: $512 million) 
  
b. All 13 PRIF member countries 
engaged in PRIF activities (2019 
baseline: 0) 
 
c. TA provided to at least 10 out of 
the 13 PRIF member countries, 
across technical sectors and 
crosscutting themes (2019 
baseline: 0) 
 
d. Improved infrastructure 
maintenance supported by at least 
50% of TA activities and new PRIF 
partner infrastructure projects 
(2019 baseline: Not applicable [not 
previously recorded]) 
 
  

 
PRIF partner records, 
coordination office 
database, and Lowy 
Institute database 
 
ADB operations data 
 
TA quarterly reports 
 
Pacific sector 
benchmarking 
studies 
 
Interviews with PRIF 
member country 
governments 

 
PRIF partners do not 
allocate sufficient 
resources to 
accompany 
coordination office 
support and TA. 

 
PRIF partners do not 
allocate sufficient or 
suitable resources 
for cofinancing and 
project investment. 
 
 

Outputs 
1. Coordination of 
PRIF partner 
infrastructure 
investments in the 
Pacific further 
enhanced 

By 2023: 
a. At least four management 
committee meetings held per 
annum (2019 baseline: 0) 
 
b. At least one meeting held per 
annum for each working group 
(2019 baseline: 0) 
 
c. Project pipeline updated at least 
once per year (2019 baseline: Not 
applicable [not previously 
recorded]) 

 
d. PRIF partners led at least one 
parallel TA activity per annum. 
(2019 baseline: Not applicable [not 
previously recorded])  

 
PRIF management 
committee meeting 
minutes 
 
Coordination office 
quarterly and annual 
reports 
 
Relevant Sustainable 
Development Goals 
reports 
 
Individual PRIF 
partner reports or 
databases 
 
 
 

 

 
PRIF partners 
commitment to 
strengthening 
coordination and 
cofinancing declines 
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Results Chain 
Performance Indicators with 
Targets and Baselines 

Data Sources and 
Reporting 
Mechanisms Risks 

2. Technical advice 
on infrastructure 
development and 
sustainable 
infrastructure 
management 
provided to PRIF 
partners and 
member countries 

By 2023: 
a. Approved strategic work plan 
(and annual updates) covering all 
sectors and crosscutting themes 
prepared and implemented by the 
coordination office (2019 baseline: 
Not applicable [not previously 
recorded]) 
 
b. Infrastructure policy, planning, 
regulatory, and project advice 
provided by the coordination office 
to at least 9 out of the 13 PRIF 
member countries (2019 baseline: 
0) 
 
c. Integrated approach to new 
infrastructure investments and 
management of existing 
infrastructure achieved in all 
infrastructure plans or planning 
process prepared by the 
coordination office (2019 baseline: 
0) 
 
d. At least two knowledge 
products prepared per annum 
(2019 baseline: 0) 
 
e. Advisory or knowledge products 
covering at least three 
crosscutting themes prepared  
(2019 baseline: 0) 
 

 
PRIF management 
meeting minutes 
 
Coordination office 
quarterly and annual 
reports 
 
Relevant country and 
regional Sustainable 
Development Goals 
reports 

 
PRIF member 
country government 
agencies have 
limited capacity to 
implement 
infrastructure plans. 

 
Data availability and 
quality for analyses 
is poor. 

Key activities with milestones 
1. Coordination of PRIF partner infrastructure investments in the Pacific further enhanced 
1.1 Sign full-time contracts for the coordination office core team consultants (by October 2019). 
1.2 Prepare an annual PRIF work plan and seek PRIF management committee approval (by 
December 2019). 
1.3 Prepare and circulate quarterly reports to the management committee (within 1 month of the end 
of each quarter). 
1.4 Prepare and circulate annual report to the management committee (within 2 months of the end of 
each year). 
1.5 Prepare a PRIF coordination and communications strategy and action plan covering TA activities 
and other regional initiatives not financed under the TA and including opportunities for improved 
coordination with PRIF partners (including PRIF partner country post representatives), regional agencies, 
and other regional TA programs (by December 2019). 
1.6 Implement the PRIF coordination and communications strategy, and report to the management 
committee quarterly on progress (quarterly). 
1.7 Prepare a database of proposed PRIF partner pipeline activities (by the end of the first year), and 
update the pipeline (every 6 months). 
1.8 Maintain and update the PRIF website, prepare online newsletters, and manage social media 
(ongoing). 
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1.9 Provide secretariat support to all management committee and sector working group meetings 
(ongoing). 
1.10 Support the management committee chair to raise the strategic level of engagement at 
management committee meetings (ongoing). 
1.11 Assist the management committee to engage with potential new PRIF members and new 
member countries (ongoing). 
1.12 Facilitate information sharing and peer reviews between PRIF partners, and among other relevant 
stakeholders, regional organizations, and sector interest groups (ongoing). 
1.13 Facilitate the preparation of sector profiles for two member countries, outlining the activities of 
PRIF partners and other regional organizations in each sector, in consultation with sector working groups 
(by October 2020). 
 
2. Technical advice on infrastructure development and sustainable infrastructure 
management provided to PRIF partners and member countries 
2.1 Sign short-term framework agreements with technical specialist consultants covering the range of 
sectors and crosscutting themes (by December 2019). 
2.2 Assist member countries in preparing national infrastructure development plans and/or asset 
management plans on demand and in consultation with sector working groups (by October 2023). 
2.3 Support and facilitate ongoing tracking of actual country and regional programs of PRIF partners 
against the infrastructure plans, in coordination with PRIF partners headquarters and posts (by October 
2023). 
2.4 Assist member countries in preparing sector development plans on demand and in consultation 
with sector working groups (by October 2023). 
2.5 Provide short-term technical advice using specialist technical advisors and technical specialists 
from the PRIF sector working groups, as requested by PRIF partners, member countries and regional 
organizations (by October 2023). 
2.6 Develop knowledge products and technical reports per annum in close coordination with PRIF 
partners, member countries, sector working groups, and regional organizations (by October 2023). 
2.7 Consult with PRIF partners and other relevant organizations to include strategic themes in the 
first annual work plan for management committee approval (by October 2023). 
2.8 Maintain and expand the document library on the PRIF website (by October 2023). 
2.9 Implement a quality assurance process for PRIF TA outputs, including liaison with sector lead 
coordinators and working group members, and independent review by short-term specialist consultants 
(by October 2020). 
2.10 Prepare a monitoring and evaluation plan consistent with the TA project’s design and monitoring 
framework for management committee approval (by December 2019). 
2.11 Report quarterly and annually on progress against the monitoring and evaluation plan. 
2.12 Liaise with government counterparts of PRIF partners, member countries and regional 
organizations, and on proposals for assistance on demand (ongoing). 
 
TA Management Activities 
Allocate ADB project officer, allocate time for sector working and management committee representation 
by ADB staff, and allocate office space within ADB’s Pacific Liaison and Coordination Office. 
Inputs 
ADB: $2,000,000. 
Government of Australia: $4,089,000 equivalent (A$6,000,000). 
Government of New Zealand: $3,003,750 equivalent (NZ$4,500,000). 
Governments of PRIF member countries: The governments of PRIF member countries will provide 
counterpart support in the form of country data, office accommodation, counterpart staff (if needed), and 
other in-kind contributions. 
Assumptions for Partner Financing 
Not applicable 
ADB = Asian Development Bank, PRIF = Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility, TA = technical assistance. 
a ADB. 2018. Strategy 2030: Achieving a Prosperous, Inclusive, Resilient, and Sustainable Asia and the Pacific. Manila. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 



Appendix 2 11 

 

COST ESTIMATES AND FINANCING PLAN 
($’000) 

 

 
 
 
Item 

Amount 

Asian 
Development 

Banka 

 
Government of 

Australiab 

 
Government of 
New Zealandb 

 
 

Total 

A. Consultants     
1. Remuneration and per diem     

a. International consultants 871.6 1,782.0 1,309.0 3,962.6 
b. National consultants 205.5 420.2 308.7 934.4 
c. Consulting firms 231.0 472.2 346.9 1050.0 

2. Out-of-pocket expenditures     
a. International and local travel 193.8 396.2 291.0 881.0 
b. Communication 3.8 7.9 5.8 17.5 

B. Equipmentc 11.0 22.5 16.5 50.0 
C. Workshops, trainings, and conferencesd 22.0 45.0 33.0 100.0 
D. Surveys 22.0 45.0 33.0 100.0 
E. Printed external publicationse 17.6 36.0 26.4 80.0 
F. Miscellaneous administration and support costsf 176.0 564.2 414.5 1,154.6 
G. Financial auditsg  57.7 42.3 100.0 
H. Pilot testing (goods and/or works) 55.0 112.4 82.6 250.0 
I. Contingencies 190.8 127.9 94.0 412.6 

Total 2,000.0 4,089.0 3,003.8 9,092.8 
Notes:  
1. The technical assistance (TA) is estimated to cost $9,092,750, of which contributions from the Asian Development Bank (ADB), the Government of Australia, and 
the Government of New Zealand are presented in the table. The governments of the Pacific developing member countries will provide counterpart support in the 
form of making relevant country data available, office accommodation, counterpart staff (if needed), and other in-kind contributions. 
2. Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
a $1 million financed by ADB’s Technical Assistance Special Fund (TASF 6) and $1 million financed by ADB’s Technical Assistance Special Fund (TASF–other 

sources). 
b Financed by the Government of Australia for $4.09 million equivalent (A$6.00 million) and the Government of New Zealand for $3.00 million equivalent (NZ$4.50 

million) and administered by ADB, including the ADB administration fee, audit costs, bank charges, and provision for foreign exchange fluctuations (if any), to the 
extent that these items are not covered by interest and investment income earned on this grant, or any additional grant contribution by the Government of Australia 
and the Government of New Zealand respectively. 

c Includes computers, printers, and communication equipment for six persons for $30,000 and office furniture for six persons for $20,000. 
d Includes Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility management committee meetings, capacity-building workshops, training, seminars, and conferences in 13 

participating Pacific island countries. 
e Includes printing of knowledge products and technical reports as shown in Estimated Printing Costs (accessible from the list of linked documents in Appendix 3). 
f Includes office occupancy for 4 years, associated costs, and overheads. 
g Makes provision for two $50,000 financial audits: one at the end of the TA and one requested by cofinanciers during the TA. 
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates. 
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LIST OF LINKED DOCUMENTS 
http://www.adb.org/Documents/LinkedDocs/?id=53103-001-TAReport 

 
1. Terms of Reference for Consultants 

2. Pilot Testing 

 
Supplementary Documents 

3. Estimated Printing Costs 

4. Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility: A Decade of Achievement 


